                                                                    March 25, 1999

Sue McCloud

Box M-1

Carmel, CA 93291

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-070
Dear Ms. McCloud:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the honoraria provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
As a city councilmember, may you accept a payment for your participation as a CIA expert on a panel at a conference held by Yale University’s Whitney Humanities Center if your participation is pursuant to the CIA’s outreach program for which you are a volunteer?

CONCLUSION
No.  The payment is a prohibited honorarium.

FACTS
You were elected to the City Council of Carmel-by-the-Sea in April 1998.  Prior to that time, you spent 31 years as a senior officer of the Central Intelligence Agency (“CIA”) in Washington, D.C.  After your retirement in 1994, you became a volunteer for the CIA’s “Outreach Program” run by the agency’s Public Affairs Office for which you receive no remuneration.  The outreach program involves former CIA employees making speeches about CIA activities.  As a volunteer, you receive regular unclassified mailings from the CIA, which contain materials that you can use in your speeches, and you make speeches to various groups, such as the World Affairs Council, Stanford University, rotary clubs, schools and so forth.  This month you have made two speeches and have more scheduled in the future.  You regularly report to the CIA the number of speeches you give.  To date, you have not received or been offered any honoraria.

Before you were elected to the city council, you were invited to speak at a conference, “The Matter of Espionage,” at Yale University’s Whitney Humanities Center, in Hartford, Connecticut on February 26 and 27.  The center has offered you $500 for your participation.


ANALYSIS
The Act prohibits an elected officer of a local governmental agency from accepting an honorarium from any source.  (Section 89502(a).)  The term “honorarium” includes any payment made in consideration for any speech given.  (Section 89501(a).)  A “speech” includes participation on a panel.  (Regulation 18931.1.)

After your retirement from the CIA in 1994, you became a volunteer for the CIA’s Outreach Program.  As a volunteer, you speak to various groups about the activities of the CIA.  You regularly report to the CIA the number of speeches you give.  Before you were elected to the city council, you were invited to participate on a panel at a conference held by Yale University’s Whitney Humanities Center.  The center has offered you $500 for your participation.

The Act exempts from the definition of “honorarium” earned income for personal services that are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a “bona fide business, trade or profession.”  (Section 89501(b)(1).)  The exception has two elements.  First, the services must be provided in connection with an individual’s business or the individual’s practice or employment in a bona fide business, trade or profession.  The second element requires that the services be customarily provided in connection with the business, trade or profession.  (Regulation 18932(a).)  

The term “bona fide business, trade or profession” is defined in Regulations 18932.1-18932.3.  A business is presumed to be “bona fide” if the owner of the business maintains specified documentation.  (Regulation 18932.1(a) and (b).)  An official is presumed to be engaged in a “bona fide” trade or profession if the official possesses a current license or certification.  (Regulation 18932.1(c)(1).)  If neither licensing or certification are required, an official is presumed to be engaged in a bona fide trade or profession if the official is employed as a researcher or is a faculty member at a college or university.  (Regulation 18932.1(c)(2).)

Although you provide services as a volunteer for the CIA’s outreach program, the earned income exemption does not apply to your facts.  The CIA, a governmental entity, is not a bona fide business, as that term is used for purposes of this exception.  In addition, since you are a volunteer, it does not appear that you have your own business.  Moreover, as a former senior officer for the CIA and present volunteer for its outreach program, you are not engaged in a bona fide trade or profession as described above.

For your information, the term “honorarium” does not include a charitable donation made under the following circumstances.  The donation must be made directly to a bona fide tax-exempt nonprofit organization.  You may not make the donation a condition for your speech.  You may not claim the donation as a deduction for income tax purposes.  The donation must not have a financial effect on you or a member of your immediate family.  Finally, you may not be identified in connection with the donation.  (Regulation 18932.5 (copy enclosed).)  In addition, the prohibition does not apply if you deliver the honorarium to the city’s general fund and you do not claim the donation as a deduction for income tax purposes.  (Regulation 18933(a)(2).) 

The prohibition also does not cover free admission to and refreshments at an event in which the official participates in a panel, nor does it apply to actual costs for transportation to the event, including lodging and subsistence payments made the day immediately preceding, the day of and the day immediately following the event.  (Regulations 18932.4(e), (g) and 18950.1, copies enclosed.)  However, since the speech will be made outside the State of California, the payments made for travel costs must be reported as gifts on your statement of economic interests. Only intrastate travel in connection with a speech is exempt from reporting requirements.  (Regulations 18932.4(e); 18950.3.)  Although reportable, these payments are not subject to the $300 gift limit because they are provided in connection with a speech.  (Regulation 18950.1(a).)  I have enclosed a fact sheet that provides additional information regarding gifts and travel. 

 If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





